E. NEW BUSINESS

2. Green Acres Hill Addition; KPB File 2026-019
Edge Survey & Design / Hill
Location: Feuding Lane, Alamo Avenue & Odgers Avenue
Sterling Area
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AGENDA ITEME. NEW BUSINESS

ITEM #2 - PRELIMINARY PLAT
GREEN ACRES HILL ADDITION

KPB File No. 2026-019

Plat Committee Meeting: | March 16, 2026

Applicant / Owner: Stephen M. Hill of Ben Wheeler, Texas

Surveyor: Jason Young, Edge Survey and Design, LLC

General Location: Alamo Avenue and Odgers Avenue off Feuding Lane, Sterling

Parent Parcel No.: 065-500-58

Legal Description: T 5N R 8W SEC 23 Seward Meridian KN 0970079 GREEN ACRES GANGLOFF
REPLAT TRACT A

Assessing Use: Residential Dwelling

Zoning: Rural Unrestricted

Water / Wastewater Onsite / Onsite

Exception Request None Requested

STAFF REPORT

Specific Request / Scope of Subdivision: The proposed plat will subdivide one parcel into eight new parcels and
will dedicate additional width to Feuding Lane.

Location and Leqgal Access (existing and proposed):
Legal access to the subdivision is provided by Feuding Lane, Odgers Avenue, and Alamo Avenue.

Alamo Avenue is a 60-foot borough-maintained road which connects to Feuding Lane to the west and Clearing
Drive and Cottonwood Lane to the east. This right-of-way will provide legal access to proposed Lot 1A.

Feuding Lane is a state-maintained road that is currently 83 feet wide abutting the subdivision. The proposed plat
is granting an additional 17 feet, bringing the width to 100 feet in total. Feuding Lane will provide legal access to
proposed lots 2A through 7A.

Alder Street is a 66-foot platted road, currently unconstructed, located along the south of the subdivision and will
provide legal access to proposed Lot 8A. Odgers Avenue connects to Feuding Lane to the west and Cottonwood
Lane to the east.

KPB records and the certificate to plat shows there are 66-foot section line easements located within Feuding Lane
and Odgers Avenue, with 33 feet on either side of the section line. The preliminary plat depicts the 33-foot section
line easements abutting the subdivision. Staff recommends the full section line easement be identified on both
lines for clarity.

In 1981, the SOA DOT&PF was granted a right-of-way easement along the west 17 feet of former Lots 3 through
9, Block 5, and is referenced on the preliminary plat as note 6. This easement is being formerly dedicated by this
platting action. In 1983, the KPB was granted a right-of-way easement along the west 17 feet of former Lots 1 and
2, Block 5 as recorded by Book 205, Page 802 and is referenced on the preliminary plat as note 7. These easements
are located along the western boundary of the preliminary plat and both are being formerly dedicated by this platting
action. Staff recommends adding a label referencing the associated plat notes to the area being dedicated by the
plat.

Block length is compliant as the distance across the west side between center of roads is 1320 feet meeting the
requirement of KPB 20.30.170.
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KPB Roads Dept. comments | Out of Jurisdiction: No

Roads Director: Uhlin, Dil
Comments:
No comments

SOA DOT&PF comments o No direct access to Feuding Lane for Lot 1A Block 5 and Lot 8A Block 5 will be
granted.

o Lot 1A Block 5 must take access through Alamo Ave.

o Lot 8A Block 5 must take access through Odgers Ave.

o Create shared access easements between the following Block 5 Lots: Lot 2A
and Lot 3A, Lot 4A and Lot 5A, Lot 6A and Lot 7A.

o Applicant should apply for shared driveway permits for Lot 2A and Lot 3A, Lot
4A and Lot 5A, Lot 6A and Lot 7A.

o Apply for driveway permits at DOT&PF’s online ePermits website:
https://dot.alaska.gov/row/Login.po. Please contact DOT&PF’s ROW division at 1-
800-770-5263 to speak with a regional permit officer if you have any questions.

SOA DOT ROW comments No comment

Site Investigation:
There does not appear to be any steep areas on the property from looking at KPB contour data. No indication was
given o the drawing either.

There are structures located on the property. When the plat is complete, the line between Lots 6A and 7A will go
between the structures. One open roofed structure that looks to be connecting the other two roofed structures could
be encroaching across the line. Staff recommend the surveyor confirm these structures and the u-shaped driveway
are not causing any encroachment issues, and if so, locate them on the drawing and identify a solution to fix prior
to final approval.

There are wetlands according to the KWF Wetlands Assessment, which are noted on the drawing. The area is
noted correctly as Depression wetlands and should remain on the Final drawing.

River Center review has identified the plat to be located in a FEMA Flood Hazard Area. A plat note containing the
note shown in KPB 20.30.280.D needs to be added to the drawing including the FEMA Firm Panel and Flood Zone
but no depiction is needed.

The plat is not located in a habitat protection district.

KPB River Center review A. Floodplain

Reviewer: Hindman, Julie

Floodplain Status: IS in flood hazard area

Comments: Within non-regulatory X-Unshaded Zone, which is an area of
minimal flood hazard. No depiction required but plat note should be present.

Flood Zone: X (unshaded)
Map Panel: 02122C-0395F
In Floodway: False
Floodway Panel:

B. Habitat Protection
Reviewer: Aldridge, Morgan

Habitat Protection District Status: Is NOT within HPD
Comments: No comments
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Staff Analysis
In 1978, Green Acres Addition No. 3 (KN 78-145) originally platted the area, creating Lots 1-9, Block 5. 33-foot

dedications were given on the south, west and north side of the block. A 50-foot radius temporary turnaround was
also shown on Alder Street (Odgers Aver), within on Lot 9, Block 5 on the south.

In 1997, Green Aces Gangloff Replat (KN 97-79) re-platted Lots 1-9, Block 5, into Tract A. The 50-foot radius temp
turnaround was not shown, staff recommends the surveyor investigate if this was vacated, and, if not, carry forward
to the new drawing.

The proposed plat will re-subdivide Tract A into eight lots and dedicate an additional seventeen feet to Feuding
Lane.

A soils report will be required and an engineer will sign the final plat as the new lots are each less than 200,000
square feet. The Wastewater Disposal Note will be reviewed on the final plat submittal after the soils report has
been reviewed.

Per the preliminary Certificate to Plat, beneficial interest holders do not affect the proposed plat. Notification per
KPB 20.25.090 will not be required unless the final Certificate to Plat states the property is affected by beneficial
interest holders.

The property is not within an advisory planning commission limit

Utility Easements

In 1978, Green Acres Addition No. 3 (KN 78-145) originally platted the area, creating Lots 1-9, Block 5, and granted
a 20-foot utility easement on the common lot lines, consisting of 10 feet on each side of the common lot lines of
283, 4&5, and 6&7. In addition, a 5-foot utility easement was granted along the south boundary of Lot 9, Block 5,
adjacent to Alder Street (now Odgers Ave).

In 1997, Green Aces Gangloff Replat (KN 97-79) re-platted Lots 1-9, Block 5, into Tract A, retaining the previously
granted utility easements. Additionally, the plat granted a 10-foot utility easement from all rights-of-way. The 50’
radius temp turnaround was not shown, staff recommends the surveyor investigate if this was vacated and if not
carry this forward to the new drawing.

The 20-foot utility easements on the joint lines as created by the parent plat are petitioned to be vacated as shown
on the sketch. The petition to vacate the easements is scheduled for review by the Planning Commission on March
16t at 7:30PM. If approved, this plat will finalize the vacation.

The proposed plat will carry forward the 10-foot utility easement adjacent to rights-of-way. The 5-foot utility
easement adjacent to Alder Street will be included within the 10-foot utility easement.

Staff recommends the utility easement labels and sources including plat note 2 be modified to reflect the following:
10-foot utility easement instead of 5 feet along Alder Street (Odgers Ave). Utility easements adjacent to rights-of-
way granted by plat KN 97-79.10’ utility easement would override the 5’ utility easement and 5’ does not need to be
carried forward.

An electrical line easement with no defined location was granted to HEA by Misc. Book 6, Page 322, KRD. This
easement is listed as plat note 8. HEA has reviewed the easement and determined that the easement is located in
Section 22, and does not affect the subdivision. Staff recommends Removing plat note 8 from the final plat.

As part of our routine notification process, the subdivision plat was emailed to the affected utility providers for
review. Staff recommends: the surveyor work with the utility providers to accommodate their request, ensuring
optimal use of the owner’s land and maximum benefit for both the provider and the public.
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HEA did sent comments concerning the plat and plat note 2 & 8. The comment is included in the packet for viewing.

Utility provider review:
HEA See comments in packet.
ENSTAR Approved as shown
ACS No objections
GClI Approved as shown

KPB department / agency review:

Addressing Reviewer: Pace, Rhealyn
Affected Addresses:
36130 Feuding Ln

Existing Street Names are Correct: Yes

List of Correct Street Names:
Alces Ave, Odgers Ave, Feuding Ln, Alamo Ave

Existing Street Name Corrections Needed:
All New Street Names are Approved: No
List of Approved Street Names:

List of Street Names Denied:

Comments:

36130 Feuding Ln will be deleted and new address assigned.

Code Compliance Reviewer: Ogren, Eric

Comments: No comments

Planner Reviewer: Raidmae, Ryan

There are not any Local Option Zoning District issues with this proposed
plat.

Material Site Comments:

There are not any material site issues with this proposed plat.
Assessing Reviewer: Windsor, Heather

Comments: No comment

The subdivision plat has been reviewed and generally complies with the 2019 Kenai Peninsula Borough
Comprehensive plan.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
CORRECTIONS / EDITS
Modify the KPB File No to 2026-019

PLAT NOTES?
- Roads must meet the design and construction standards established by the borough in order to be
considered for certification and inclusion in the road maintenance program (KPB 14.06).
- The borough will not enforce private covenants, easements, or deed restrictions per KPB 20.60.170(B).
- Acceptance of this plat by the Borough does not indicate acceptance of any encroachments.

KPB 20.25.070 — Form and contents required
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Staff recommendation: final plat submittals must comply with 20.25.070. Additional information, revisions, and/or
corrections are required as noted below.

C. The location, width, and name of existing or platted streets and public ways, railroad rights-of-way, and
other important features such as section lines or political subdivisions or municipal corporation boundaries
abutting the subdivision;

Staff recommendation:
66’ SLE located within Feuding Lane and Odgers Avenue

F. The location, width and name of existing and platted streets and public ways, railroad rights-of-way,
easements, and travel ways existing and proposed, within the subdivision;
Staff recommendation:
o Provide label referencing associated plat notes for right-of-way easements within 17’ dedication.

KPB 20.30 — Subdivision Design Requirements
Staff recommendation: final plat submittals must comply with 20.30. Additional information, revisions, and/or
corrections are required as noted below.

KPB 20.40 — Wastewater Disposal
Staff recommendation: final plat submittals must comply with 20.40. Additional information, revisions, and/or
corrections are required as noted below.

20.40.010 Wastewater disposal.
Platting Staff Comments:
Staff recommendation: comply with 20.40.

KPB 20.60 - Final Plat
Staff recommendation: final plat submittals must comply with 20.60. Additional information, revisions, and/or
corrections are required as noted below.

RECOMMENDATION:

SUBJECT TO EXCEPTION(S) GRANTED, STAFF RECOMMENDS:

e GRANT APPROVAL OF THE PRELIMINARY PLAT SUBJECT TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS, AND

e COMPLIANCE WITH KPB 20.25.070 (FORM AND CONTENTS), KPB 20.25.080 (PETITION REQUIRED),
KPB 20.30 (DESIGN REQUIREMENTS); AND KPB 20.40 (WASTEWATER DISPOSAL), AND

e COMPLIANCE WITH KPB 20.60 TO ENSURE ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL OF THE FINAL PLAT.
NOTE: 20.25.120. - REVIEW AND APPEAL.
A PARTY OF RECORD MAY REQUEST THAT A DECISION OF THE PLAT COMMITTEE BE REVIEWED BY
THE PLANNING COMMISSION BY FILING A WRITTEN REQUEST WITHIN 15 DAYS OF NOTIFICATION OF
THE DECISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH KPB 2.40.080.
A DECISION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION MAY BE APPEALED TO THE HEARING OFFICER BY A
PARTY OF RECORD WITHIN 15 DAYS OF THE DATE OF NOTICE OF DECISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH
KPB 21.20.250.

END OF STAFF REPORT
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ould be granted per | ——

" (RS)plat 97-79.

This 10-ft. easement S

IHEA has no objection or
concerns to the vacation of
the three 20-foot wide utility
leasements as depicted on this
subdivision plat.

This is an overhead electric
\service and no easement is
required as it does not cross a
property boundary.

2/26/2026

KPB 2026-019
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EASEMENI

This easement is located
iin Section 22 and does
not affect this
subdivision no. Plat note
8 can be removed for the

final plat.
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